Less: Net realized gains reclassified to income from continuing operations 4  (d) (1) (b) 3

Defined benefit pension plans
Less: Net realized losses reclassified to income from continuing operations (21) (e) 5  (b) (16)

Other comprehensive loss $ (1,743) $ 412  $ (1,331)

(a) Includes gains reclassified to other gain on investments, net in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.
(b) Includes amounts reclassified to income tax expense from continuing operations in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.
(c) For additional information on derivative instruments and hedging activities, refer to Note 18.
(d) Includes gains reclassified to interest and fees on finance receivables and loans in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.
(e) Includes losses reclassified to compensation and benefits expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as a result of actions taken toward the settlement of our

qualified defined benefit pension plan. Refer to Note 18 to the Consolidated Financial Statements in our 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information.

Nine months ended September 30, 2023 ($ in millions) Before tax Tax effect After tax
Investment securities

Net unrealized losses arising during the period $ (877) $ 209  $ (668)
Less: Net realized gains reclassified to income from continuing operations 5  (a) (1) (b) 4
Net change (882) 210  (672)

Translation adjustments
Net unrealized gains arising during the period 1  —  1

Net investment hedges (c)
Net unrealized gains arising during the period 1  —  1

Cash flow hedges (c)
Net unrealized losses arising during the period (33) 9  (24)
Less: Net realized gains reclassified to income from continuing operations 15  (d) (3) (b) 12
Net change (48) 12  (36)

Other comprehensive loss $ (928) $ 222  $ (706)

(a) Includes gains reclassified to other gain on investments, net in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.
(b) Includes amounts reclassified to income tax expense from continuing operations in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.
(c) For additional information on derivative instruments and hedging activities, refer to Note 18.
(d) Includes gains reclassified to interest and fees on finance receivables and loans in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

48

Table of Contents

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

[…]

behaviors deviate from those reflected in the models, actual sensitivities may vary—perhaps significantly—from those that are modeled. For example, the pace and magnitude of
changes in the federal-funds rate during the last two years has challenged models like ours whose historical data is largely derived from a more stable rate environment. Actual
sensitivities may differ for other reasons as well, including unplanned changes in balance sheet composition, timing of asset and liability repricing, the yield curve, customer
behavior, macroeconomic conditions, the competitive environment, and management strategies. Accordingly, we do not treat the sensitivities as forecasts of net financing
revenue but instead use them as a tool in managing interest rate risk.

In a stable rate scenario that assumes spot rates as of September 30, 2023, remain constant through the simulation, net financing revenue over the next 12 months is
expected to increase by $41 million versus the baseline forecast, due to the shape of the implied forward curve.

The following table presents the pretax dollar impact to baseline forecasted net financing revenue over the next 12 months assuming various parallel shocks to the implied
forward curve as of September 30, 2023, and December 31, 2022.

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
Gradual (a) Instantaneous Gradual (a) Instantaneous

Change in interest rates ($ in millions) ($ in millions)
+200 basis points $ 211  $ 193  $ 18  $ (76)
+100 basis points 97  101  3  (37)
-100 basis points (111) (100) (21) 21

(a) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

Since December 31, 2022, the implied forward curve has increased and steepened modestly. During the first three quarters of 2023, our floating-rate commercial balances
and cash balances increased, and we saw a shift from liquid deposits to CDs, increased our pay-fixed swap position, and incrementally added interest rate floor contracts that will
provide benefit in certain lower-rate scenarios. The impact of these changes is reflected in our baseline net financing revenue forecast. As of September 30, 2023, we expect to
modestly benefit in the near-term if rates were to move higher than the forward curve implies. This short-term asset sensitivity is the result of the assumed repricing of our assets